

No. 16-2055

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Petitioner,

v.

**CRANESVILLE AGGREGATE COMPANIES, INC., DBA
SCOTIA BAG PLANT,**

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission
(Administrative Law Judge Ken S. Welsch)

PAGE PROOF BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor Labor

CHARLES F. JAMES
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

ANN S. ROSENTHAL
Associate Solicitor of Labor for
Occupational Safety and Health

RONALD J. GOTTLIEB
Senior Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5494

September 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF CASE	3
<i>A. Nature of Case and Course of Proceedings</i>	<i>3</i>
<i>B. Statement of Facts</i>	<i>4</i>
1. <i>Statutory and Regulatory Background.....</i>	<i>4</i>
<i>a. The OSH Act and Mine Act</i>	<i>4</i>
<i>b. The Memorandum of Understanding (MOU).....</i>	<i>7</i>
2. <i>Cranesville and its Activities in Scotia, New York.....</i>	<i>11</i>
3. <i>OSHA’s Inspection and Citations, and Cranesville’s 4(b)(1) Defense.....</i>	<i>16</i>
4. <i>The ALJ’s Decision</i>	<i>21</i>
5. <i>The Commission’s Decision</i>	<i>23</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25
ARGUMENT	27
<i>A. Standard of Review</i>	<i>27</i>

<i>B. Applying a Functional Analysis, the Secretary Reasonably Determined that the Bag Plant Operations Were Primarily Related to Manufacturing, Not Milling</i>	31
<i>C. The Secretary Reasonably Determined that MSHA’s Authority Over the Maintenance Shop Did Not Confer Authority Over Other Areas of the Bag Plant</i>	39
<i>D. The ALJ Erred in Rejecting the Secretary’s Allocation of Authority Over the Bag Plant</i>	43
CONCLUSION.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>page</u>
<i>Bush & Burchette, Inc. v. Reich</i> , 117 F.3d 932 (6th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>Chao v. Mallard Bay Drilling, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 235 (2002)	5
<i>Chao v. Russell P. Le Frois Builder, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2002)	28, 29
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	28
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct.1863, 1971 (2013)	28
<i>Community Health Center v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 311 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Donovan v. Carolina Stalite Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1547 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donovan v. Red Star Marine Servs., Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Herman v. Associated Elec. Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 1078 (8th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Martin v. OSHRC (CF&I Steel Co.)</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	29-30
<i>Oliver M. Elam, Jr., Co.</i> , 4 FMSHRC 5 (FMSHRC 1982), 1982 O.S.H. Dec. (CCH) ¶ 25858, 1982 WL 175913	34

Secretary of Labor v. National Cement Co. of Calif., Inc.,
494 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2007)29, 30, 43

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 218 (1944)..... 30

United Energy Servs., Inc. v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
35 F.3d 971 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 34

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 30

U.S. Steel Mining Co.,
10 FMSHRC 146, 1988 O.S.H. Dec. (CCH) ¶ 28141,
1988 WL 30901 39

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977,

30 U.S.C. §§ 801-962..... *passim*

30 U.S.C. § 802(h)(1)..... *passim*

30 U.S.C. § 961 4

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,

29 U.S.C. § 651(a), (b)..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(3)..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(1)..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 654 4

29 U.S.C. § 657 4

29 U.S.C. § 658	4
29 U.S.C. § 659(a)	5, 28
29 U.S.C. § 659(c)	2
29 U.S.C. § 660(b)	2
29 U.S.C. § 661	5
30 C.F.R. § 56.2	7
30 C.F.R. § 57.2	7
30 C.F.R. §§ 46.5(b)(4)	15
30 C.F.R. §§ 46.5(b)(5)	15
30 C.F.R. §§ 46.6(b)(4)	15
30 C.F.R. §§ 46.5(b)(5)	15
30 C.F.R. §§ 46.8(c)	15

MISCELLANEOUS:

Federal Register Notices,

44 Fed. Reg. 22827 (Apr. 17, 1979)	<i>passim</i>
48 Fed Reg. 7521 (Feb. 22, 1983)	8
77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012)	4
S. Rep. No. 181, 95 th Cong. 1 st Sess. 14 (1977)	23, 45
S. Rep. No. 461, 95 th Cong. 1 st Sess. 37 (1977)	41
